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ORDINANCE NO. 4303

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ADOPTING
MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS TO ORDINANCE NO. 3719, THE
KIRKLAND ZONING ORDINANCE, AND MAKING THE ZONING
ORDINANCE COMPATIBLE WITH THE SHORELINE MASTER PROGRAM
AS AMENDED. File ZON06-00017.

WHEREAS, the Washington Shoreline Management Act (RCW
90.58, referred to herein as “"SMA”) recognizes that shorelines are
among the most valuable and fragile resources of the state, and that
state and local government must establish a coordinated planning
program to address the types and effects of development occurring
along shorelines of state-wide significance; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland ("City”) will annex the Finn Hill
neighborhood on June 1, 2011 containing a shoreline of state-wide
significance; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland ("City”) has, with the approval
of the State Department of Ecology, amended its Shoreline Master
Program ("SMP") to incorporate the annexation area into the City’s
SMP along with miscellaneous amendments to its SMP pursuant to the
SMA and WAC 173-26; and

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2010, the Kirkland City Council
adopted Resolution R-4848, a Resolution of Intent to adopt certain
amendments to the Kirkland Zoning Code which would be necessitated
by the final adoption of the SMP amendments; and

WHEREAS, since that time, City staff has processed additional
minor amendments to the Kirkland Zoning Code necessitated by the
adoption of the SMP amendments; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has received a recommendation
from the Kirkland Planning Commission to adopt those certain minor
amendments of the text of the Kirkland Zoning Code, all as set forth in
a recommendation of the Planning Commission dated October 14,
2010 and bearing Kirkland Department of Planning and Community
Development File No. ZON06-00017.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kirkland do
ordain as follows:

Section 1. Zoning Ordinance amended: The text of Ordinance
3719 as amended, the Kirkland Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended
to read as follows:

As set forth in Attachment A attached to this Ordinance and
incorporated herein by this reference.
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Section 2. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase,
part or portion of this Ordinance, including those parts adopted by
reference, is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by
any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in force and effect five days
from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and shall be
published pursuant to Kirkland Municipal Code 1.08.017, in the
summary form attached to the original of this ordinance and by this
reference approved by the City Council, as required by law.

Section 4. A complete copy of this ordinance shall be certified
by the City Clerk, who shall then forward the certified copy to the King
County Department of Assessments.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open
meeting this 7th day of June, 2011.

Signed in authentication thereof this 7th day of June, 2011.

@go\ VWA

Mayor

Attest:
/II' ﬁfl;)cg#'r\a{fn :m)
City Crerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney
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AMENDMENTS TO OTHER CHAPTERS OF THE ZONING CODE

CHAPTER 18 — SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL A (RSA) ZONES

the left hand column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use.

Section 18.08

Zone
RSA

Section 18.08 —- GENERAL REGULATIONS
The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:

Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property

If any portion of a structure is adjoining a detached dwelling unit in a low density zone, then either:

a. The height of that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 feet above average building elevation; or
b. The maximum horizontal facade shall not exceed 50 feet.

See KZC 115.30, Distance Between Structures/Adjacency to Institutional Use, for further details.

(Does not apply to Detached Dwelling Unit and Mini-School or Mini-Day-Care Center uses).

All subdivisions and short subdivisions in the RSA-1 zone shall be clustered such that development is located away from critical areas. The
open space resulting from such clustering shall be placed in a separate tract that includes at least 50 percent of the subject property. Open
space tracts shall be permanent and shall be dedicated to a homeowner’s association or other suitable organization for purposes of
maintenance. Passive recreation, with no development of recreational facilities, and natural-surface pedestrian and equestrian trails are
acceptable uses within the open space tract. If access to the open space is provided, the access shall be located in a separate tract. A
greenbelt protection or open space easement shall be dedicated to the City to protect the designated open space tract resulting from lot
clustering.

For properties within the Holmes Point (HP) Overlay Zone, see Chapter 70 KZC for additional regulations.

For properties within the jurisdiction of the Shoreline Management Act, see Chapter 83 KZC for permitted uses, shoreline setback

reqgulations and other additional regulations.

Kirkland Zoning Code
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ATTACHMENT A

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

S Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
foe] n Review
-
c nNu Process -
~ H 50
S| USE & REQUIRED YARDS 82835
8 4 (See Ch. 115) o °3dg ¢
n 3 ® 48980 .
0 Lot Size g Heightof |§$8 8 < g Required
o = Structure |2~ 9 2n Parking
@) [ . .
- Spaces Special Regulations
nV Front| Side | Rear 3 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
010 | Detached None As . 20" |g 100 [p0% 30" above E A |2.0 per dwelling 1. Maximum units per acre _m.mm *o__os.\m” . . .
Dwelling Unit establish | gee |each except |average unit. a. In RSA 1 zone, the maximum units per acre is one dwelling unit.
ed on the Spec. | side 30% for | building b. In RSA 4 zones, the maximum units per acre is four dwelling units.
zoning Regs. the RSA| elevation. See c. In RSA 6 zones, the maximum units per acre is six dwelling units.
Map. See | 5 gnd 1 zone. |Spec. Reg. 8 d. In RSA 8 zones, the maximum units per acre is eight dwelling units.
Spec 6 and See In RSA 1, 4, 6 and 8 zones, not more than one dwelling unit may be on
Regs. 1, 9 Gen. each lot, regardless of the size of the lot.
2 and 3. - Reg. 3. 2. Minimum lot size per dwelling unit is as follows:
See a. In RSA 1 zone, newly platted lots shall be clustered and configured in
See General Gen. a manner to provide generally equal sized lots outside of the required
S yrvr— Req. 4 open space area.
Regulation 6 ﬁoqm b. In RSA 4 zones, the minimum lot size is 7,600 square feet.
Holme c. In RSA 6 zones, the minimum lot size is 5,100 square feet.
s Point d. In RSA 8 zones, the minimum lot size is 3,800 square feet.
overlay 3. Road dedication and vehicular access easements or tracts may be
zone included in the density calculation, but not in the minimum lot size per

dwelling unit.

4. Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) allowed for the subject property is as follows:

a. In RSA 1 zone, F.A.R. is 20 percent of lot size.

b. In RSA 4 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.

c. In RSA 6 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.

d. In RSA 8 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size; provided, that F.A.R.
may be increased up to 60 percent of lot size for the first 5,000
square feet of lot area if the primary roof form of all structures on the
site is peaked, with a minimum pitch of four feet vertical to 12 feet
horizontal.

F.A.R. is not applicable for properties located within the jurisdiction of
the Shoreline Management Act regulated under Chapter 83 KZC.

See KZC 115.42, Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached

Dwelling Units in Low Density Residential Zones, for additional

information.

5. On corner lots, only one front yard must be a minimum of 20 feet. All

other front yards shall be regulated as a side yard (minimum five-foot

yard). The applicant may select which front yard shall meet the 20-foot
requirement.

6. Garages shall comply with the requirements of KZC 115.43, including

required front yard.

Kirkland Zoning Code
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0-4303
Section 18.10

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
) Review
nNu Process 1>a
USE REQUIRED YARDS 82835
3 (See Ch. 115) W m mum m %
G o Lot Size 3 Height of mm dcg Required
o = Structure |2~ 9 2n Parking
@) [ . .
- Spaces Special Regulations
nV Front| Side | Rear 3 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)

7. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations and
other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this use.

8. Maximum height of structure for properties located within the Juanita
Beach Camps Plat (Volume 32, Page 35 of King County Records) or
the Carr's Park Plat (Unrecorded) shall be 35 feet above average
building elevation.

9. For properties within the jurisdiction of the Shoreline Management Act
that have a shoreline setback requirement as established in Chapter 83
KZC and the setback requirement is met, the minimum required front
yard is either: 10’ or the average of the existing front yards on the
properties abutting each side of the subject property. For the reduction
in front yard, the shoreline setback is considered conforming if a
reduction in the required shoreline setback is approved through Section
83.380 KZC.

10. For this use, only one dwelling unit may be on each lot regardless of
the size of the Iot.

11. Residential uses abutting Lake Washington may have an associated
private shoreline park that is commonly or individually owned and used
by residents and guests.

Kirkland Zoning Code
3
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ATTACHMENT A

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

S Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
0 n Review
- z
c 5 Process 1 >5
2 | use = REQUIRED YARDS m >899
o 3 (See Ch. 115) o SS9 8
0 Lot Size g Heightof |§$8 8 < g equire
o o Structure |2 Y20 Parking
O n >~ . .
- Spaces Special Regulations
nV Front| Side | Rear 3 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
.015 | Moerage-Faaility None None 20 5 - 50% |See Chapter 83 E See | None 1. Refer to Chapter 83 KZC for additional requlations.
fortor2Boats |See See KZC Spee-
Piers, Docks Chapter 83 mm.@.. iV -8
Boat Lifts and KzC u.mﬂ 5.3 3. e _
Canopies Serving . Sverace
Detached building - )
Dwelling Unit elevation
Waterward-o
See Chapter 83 KZC atorine_doc

Kirkland Zoning Code
4
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0-4303
Section 18.10

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
) Review
nNu Process 1>a
USE REQUIRED YARDS 82835
3 (See Ch. 115) W m mum m %
G o Lot Size 3 Height of mm dcg Required
o 3 Structure |= " Q4 29 Parking
- Spaces Special Regulations
nV Front| Side | Rear 3 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)

Kirkland Zoning Code
5
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ATTACHMENT A

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
S Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
foe] n Review
p P4 Process
c o 25
.m USE FE REQUIRED YARDS S W% S9
32 5 (See Ch. 115) o S48
) 2 S 32980 :
n_._w Lot Size S Height of g % 3 < @ mmnc:ma
o 8 Structure |= & FL Parking
- Spaces Special Regulations
nV Front| Side | Rear 3 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
.020 Church See Spec. |As 20' |20'on| 20" |70%, |30'above C B |1 forevery4 1. This use not permitted on properties within the jurisdiction of the
Reg. 4+ 2. |establishe each except |average people based on Shoreline Management Act. See Chapter 83 KZC.
See Spec Regs 1 d on the side 30% building maximum 4. 2. The required review process is as follows:
and 4. Zoning for elevation. occupancy load a. If the subject property, including all contiguous property owned by
Map. See RSA 1 of worship. See the applicant and held by others for future use by the applicant, is
Spec. zone. Spec. Reg. 4. 5 less than five acres, the required review process is Process IIA,
Reg. 2-:3 See Chapter 150 KZC.
Gen. b. If the subject property, including all contiguous property owned by
Reg. 3. the applicant and held by others for future use by the applicant, is
See five or more acres, a Master Plan, approved through Process IIB,
Gen. Chapter 152 KZC, is required. The Master Plan must show building
Reg. 4 placement, building dimensions, roadways, utility location, land uses
for within the Master Plan area, parking location, buffering, and
Holmes landscaping.
Point 2. 3. Minimum lot size is as follows:
overlay a. In RSA 1 zone, newly platted lots shall be clustered and configured
zone. in a manner to provide generally equal sized lots outside of the
required open space area.
b. In RSA 4 zones, the minimum lot size is 7,600 square feet.
c. In RSA 6 zones, the minimum lot size is 5,100 square feet.
d. In RSA 8 zones, the minimum lot size is 3,800 square feet.
3.4. The property must be served by a collector or arterial street.
4.5. No parking is required for day-care or school ancillary to the
use.
.030 [School or Day- |See Spec. |As If this use can 30' above D B |See KZC 1. May locate on the subject property only if:
Care Center Reg. 2- 3. |establishe |accommodate 50 or average See See [105.25. a. It will not be materially detrimental to the character of the
See Spec. Regs. donthe |more students or building Gen. Spec. neighborhood in which it is located; or
1and 2. Zoning children, then: elevation. Regs. 3|Reg. b. Site and building design minimizes adverse impacts on surrounding
Map. See . ; . See Spec. and 4. |42 residential neighborhoods.
Spec. 50" 150" on |50 Reg. 9. 10. 13. c. The property is served by a collector or arterial street.
Reg. 3-4. each 2. This use not permitted on properties within the jurisdiction of the
side Shoreline Management Act. See Chapter 83 KZC.
- 2.3. The required review process is as follows:
If this use can a. If the subject property, including all contiguous property owned by
accommodate 13 to the applicant and held by others for future use by the applicant, is
49 students or less than five acres, the required review process is Process IIA,
children, then:

Kirkland Zoning Code
6
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ATTACHMENT A

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
S Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
foe] n Review
- 2 p
c 5 rocess 1>z
S| USE & REQUIRED YARDS 82835
b 4 (See Ch. 115) 8 08 d8L -
3 5 8 P29 80 .
o . 5 : 254° Required
i} Lot Size g Heightof |§8 8 c g qul
o = Structure |2~ 9 2n Parking
@) [ . .
- Spaces Special Regulations
nV Front| Side | Rear 3 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
20" |20'on |20' Chapter 150 KZC.
each b. If the subject property, including all contiguous property owned by
side the applicant and held by others for future use by the applicant, is
five or more acres, a Master Plan, approved through Process IIB,
Chapter 152 KZC, is required. The Master Plan must show building
placement, building dimensions, roadways, utility locations, land
uses within the Master Plan area, parking location, buffering, and
landscaping.
REGULATIONS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

.030 | School or Day- REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

Care Center . .

(continued) 34. Minimum lot size is as follows: .

a. In RSA 1 zone, newly platted lots shall be clustered and configured
in a manner to provide generally equal sized lots outside of the
required open space area.

In RSA 4 zones, the minimum lot size is 7,600 square feet.

c. In RSA 6 zones, the minimum lot size is 5,100 square feet.
d. In RSA 8 zones, the minimum lot size is 3,800 square feet.

4.5. A six-foot-high fence along the side and rear property lines is
required only along the property lines adjacent to the outside play
areas.

5.6. Hours of operation and maximum number of attendees at one
time may be limited to reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.
8.7. Structured play areas must be set back from all property lines

as follows:

a. 20 feet if this use can accommodate 50 or more students or

children.

b. 10 feet if this use can accommodate 13 to 49 students or children.
+.8. An on-site passenger loading area must be provided. The City

shall determine the appropriate size of the loading area on a case-by-

case basis, depending on the number of attendees and the extent of

the abutting right-of-way improvements. Carpooling, staggered

loading/unloading time, right-of-way improvements or other means

may be required to reduce traffic impacts on nearby residential uses.

8.9. The location of parking and passenger loading areas shall be
designed to reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.

9.10. For school use, structure height may be increased, up to 35
feet, if:

Kirkland Zoning Code
7
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0-4303
Section 18.10

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
) Review
nNu Process 1>a
USE REQUIRED YARDS 82835
- (See Ch. 115) =y SCNIC IC I
4 3 g £8986 |
0 Lot Size g Heightof |§$8 8 < g Required
x Q Structure |-~ Y 2n Parking
@) [ . .
- Spaces Special Regulations
nV Front| Side | Rear 3 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)

a. The school can accommodate 200 or more students; and
b. The required side and rear yards for the portions of the structure
exceeding the basic maximum structure height are increased by one
foot for each additional one foot of structure height; and
c. The increased height is not specifically inconsistent with the
applicable neighborhood plan provisions of the Comprehensive
Plan.
d. The increased height will not result in a structure that is
incompatible with surrounding uses or improvements.
40.11. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
.12 These uses are subject to the requirements established by the
Department of Social and Health Services (WAC Title 388).
42:13.  Electrical signs shall not be permitted.

Kirkland Zoning Code
8
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ATTACHMENT A

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
S Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
foe] n Review
p P4 Process
c o 25
.m USE FE REQUIRED YARDS S W% S9
32 5 (See Ch. 115) o S48
” 2 ® 32980 :
n_._w Lot Size S Height of g % 3 < @ mmnc:ma
o 8 Structure |= & FL Parking
- Spaces Special Regulations
nV Front| Side | Rear 3 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
.040 [Mini-School or Process I, |As 20" (5'but | 10" |50%, |30'above E B |See KZC 1. May locate on the subject property if:
Mini-Day-Care Chapter establishe 2 side except |average See See |[105.25. a. It will not be materially detrimental to the character of the
Center 145 KZC. |donthe yards 30% building Gen. Spec. neighborhood in which it is located.
See Spec. Regs. Zoning must for elevation. Regs. 3|Reg. b. Site design must minimize adverse impacts on surrounding
1and 2. Map. See equal RSA 1 and 4. |(8.9. residential neighborhoods.
Spec. at zone. 2. This use not permitted on properties within the jurisdiction of the
Reg. 2. 3. least See Shoreline Management Act. See Chapter 83 KZC.
15" Gen.
Reg. 3. 23.Minimum lot size is as follows:
See a. In RSA 1 zone, newly platted lots shall be clustered and configured
Gen. in a manner to provide generally equal sized lots outside of the
Reg. 4 required open space area.
for b. In RSA 4 zones, the minimum lot size is 7,600 square feet.
Holmes c. In RSA 6 zones, the minimum lot size is 5,100 square feet.
Point d. In RSA 8 zones, the minimum lot size is 3,800 square feet.
overlay 3.4. A six-foot-high fence is required along the property line adjacent
zone. to the outside play areas.

4.5. Hours of operation and the maximum number of attendees may
be limited by the City to reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.

56. Structured play areas must be set back from all property lines
by five feet.

6-7. An on-site passenger loading area may be required depending
on the number of attendees and the extent of the abutting right-of-way
improvements.

%8. The location of parking and passenger loading areas shall be
designed to reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.

8.9. Electrical signs shall not be permitted. Size of signs may be
limited to be compatible with nearby residential uses.

9:10. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.

40:11.  These uses are subject to the requirements established by the
Department of Social and Health Services (WAC Title 388).

.050 |(Reserved)

Kirkland Zoning Code
9
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ATTACHMENT A

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
S Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
foe] n Review
- Z Process
c o 25
.m USE FE REQUIRED YARDS S W% S9
32 5 (See Ch. 115) o S48
) 2 S 32980 :
n_._w Lot Size S Height of g % 3 < @ mmnc:ma
o = Structure |2~ 9 2n Parking
@) [ . .
- Spaces Special Regulations
nV Front| Side | Rear 3 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
.060 |Golf Course Process 1 acre 50" [50'on| 50" |50%, |30'above E B |See KZC 1. This use not permitted on properties within the jurisdiction of the
See Spec. Reg. |lIA, each except |average See 105.25. Shoreline Management Act. See Chapter 83 KZC.
1. Chapter side 30% building Gen. 4:2. Site design must minimize adverse impacts on surrounding
150 KZC. for elevation. Regs. 3 residential neighborhoods.
RSA 1 and 4. 2.3. May not include miniature golf.
zone. 3.4. The following accessory uses are specifically permitted as part of
See this use.
Gen. a. Equipment storage facilities.
Reg. 3. b. Retail sales and rental of golf equipment and accessories.
See c. A restaurant.
Gen.
Reg. 4
for
Holmes
Point
overlay
zone.
.070 |Public Utility See Spec. |None 20' |20'on| 20" |70%, |30'above A 1. The required review process is as follows:
Reg. 1. each except |average See a. If the subject property, including all contiguous property owned by the
side 30% building Gen. applicant and held by others for future use by the applicant, is less
for elevation. Regs. 3 than five acres, the required review process is Process IIA, Chapter
RSA 1 and 4. 150 KZC.
zone. b. If the subject property, including all contiguous property owned by
.080 |Government 10'on| 10" |(See C the applicant and held by others for future use by the applicant, is
Facility each Gen. See five or more acres, a Master Plan, approved through Process IIB,
Community side Reg. 3. Spec. Chapter 152 KZC, is required. The Master Plan must show building
Facility See Reg. 3. placement, building dimensions, roadways, utility locations, land
Gen. uses within the Master Plan area, parking location, buffering, and
Reg. 4 landscaping.
See Gen. Reg. 6. for 2. Site design must minimize adverse impacts on surrounding residential
Holmes neighborhoods.
Point 3. Landscape Category A or B may be required depending on the type of
overlay use on the subject property and the impacts associated with the use
zone. on the nearby uses.
.090 | Public Park Development standards will be determined on a case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for required 1. For properties within the jurisdiction of the Shoreline Manaagement Act,
review process. this use may include a public access pier or boardwalk. See Chapter 83
KZC.

Kirkland Zoning Code
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0-4303
Section 18.10

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
) Review
nNu Process 1>a
USE REQUIRED YARDS 82835
3 (See Ch. 115) W m mum m %
G o Lot Size 3 Height of mm dcg Required
o 3 Structure |= " Q4 29 Parking
- Spaces Special Regulations
nV Front| Side | Rear 3 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)

Kirkland Zoning Code
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A

CHAPTER 20 — MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL (RM AND RMA) ZONES
—20.05 User Guide.

& The charts in KZC 20.10 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in each RM 5, RMA 5, RM 3.6, RMA 3.6, RM 2.4, RMA 2.4, RM 1.8 and RMA 1.8 zone of the

ATTACHM

Section 20.08

City. Use these charts by reading down the left hand column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the
regulations that apply to that use.

Section 20.08 — GENERAL REGULATIONS
The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:

1.

Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property.

Developments creating four or more new detached, attached or stacked dwelling units shall provide at least 10 percent of the units as
affordable housing units as defined in Chapter 5 KZC. Two additional units may be constructed for each affordable housing unit provided.
See Chapter 112 KZC for additional affordable housing incentives and requirements.

If any portion of a structure is adjoining a low density zone or a low density use in PLA 17, then either:

a. The height of that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 feet above average building elevation; or

b. The horizontal length of any facade of that portion of the structure which is parallel to the boundary of the low density zone shall not
exceed 50 feet.

See KZC 115.30, Distance Between Structures/Adjacency to Institutional Use, for further details.

(Does not apply to Piers, Docks, Boat Lifts and Canopies Serving Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units and Detached Dwelling

Units uses).

If the subject property is located east of JBD 2 and west of 100th Avenue NE, the following regulation applies:

Must provide a public pedestrian access easement if the Planning Official determines that it will furnish a pedestrian connection or part of a
connection between 98th Avenue NE and 100th Avenue NE. Pathway improvements will also be required if the easement will be used
immediately. No more than two complete connections shall be required.

If the subject property is located within the North Rose Hill neighborhood, east of Slater Avenue NE and north of NE 116th Street, the
minimum required front yard is 10 feet. Ground floor canopies and similar entry features may encroach into the front yard; provided, the total
horizontal dimension of such elements may not exceed 25 percent of the length of the structure. No parking may encroach into the required
10-foot front yard.

Any required yard abutting Lake Washington Boulevard or Lake Street South must be increased two feet for each one foot the structure
exceeds 25 feet above average building elevation.
(Does not apply to Piers, Docks, Boat Lifts and Canopies Serving Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units and Public Park uses).

If the subject property is located between NE Juanita Dr. and Lake Washington or 98th Avenue NE and Lake Washington, refer to Chapter
83 KZC for regulations regarding shoreline setbacks and public pedestrian walkways.

(GENERAL REGULATIONS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)
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ATTACHMENT A

(GENERAL REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

8. If the property is located in the NE 85th Street Subarea, the following shall apply:

a. If the subject property is located south of NE 85th Street between 124th Avenue NE and 120th Avenue NE, the applicant shall to the
extent possible save existing viable significant trees within the required landscape buffer separating nonresidential development from
adjacent single-family homes.

b. If the subject property is located directly north of the RH 4 zone, the applicant shall install a through-block pedestrian pathway pursuant
to the standards in KZC 105.19(3) to connect an east-west pedestrian pathway designated in the Comprehensive Plan between 124th
Avenue NE and 120th Avenue NE. (See Plate 34K).

9. May not use lands waterward of the ordinary high water mark to determine lot size or to calculate allowable density.

nde ha horeline-M

10. For properties within the jurisdiction of the Shoreline Management Act, see Chapter 83 KZC for permitted uses, shoreline setback
regulations and other additional regulations.

11. For properties within the jurisdiction of the Shoreline Management Act that have a shoreline setback requirement as established in Chapter
83 KZC and the setback requirement is met, the minimum required front yard is either: 10’ or the average of the existing front yards on the
properties abutting each side of the subject property. For the reduction in front yard, the shoreline setback is considered conforming if a
reduction in the required shoreline setback is approved through Section 83.380 KZC. This requlation does not pertain to the School or Day-
Care Center uses that accommodate 50 or more students or children.
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ATTACHMENT A

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
mlu_ USE Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
o %) Review
nM W Process > =
S E REQUIRED YARDS 2 >899
o 3 See Ch. 115 o S 487
i Lot Size Q  |Heightof |§8 § = & Required
- S |structure| =~ L 20 Mm:c:@ . .
et paces Special Regulations
nV Front| Side |Rear|3 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
.010 | Detached Dwelling |None 5,000 sq. 20" |5, but2 10" | 60% |[RM zone: If E A |2.0 per unit. 1. For this use, only one dwelling unit may be on each lot regardless of
Units ft. in an See |side yards adjoining a the size of the lot.
RM and Gen |must equal low density 2. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations
RMA 5.0. Reg. |atleast zone other and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with
Otherwise, | 11. |15. than RSX, this use.
3,600 sq. then 25' 3. If the property is in an RM 1.8, 2.4, or 3.6 zone and contains less
ft. above than 5,000 sq. ft., each side yard may be five feet.
average 4. No structures, other than moorage structures or public access piers,
building may be waterward of the ordinary high water mark. See Chapter 83
elevation. KZC.
o Otherwise, : — : -
.020 | Detached, Attached | Within the |3,600 sq. RM zone: |10’ 30" above D 1.7 per unit. 1. Minimum amount of lot area per dwelling unit is as follows:
or Stacked Dwelling | NE 85th ft. with a 5' for See average See a. In RM 5.0 and RMA 5.0 zones, the minimum lot area per unit is
Units Street density as detached |Spec building Spec. 5,000 sq. ft.
Subarea, establishe units. For elevation. |Regs. 4 b. In RM 3.6 and RMA 3.6 zones, the minimum lot area per unit is
Stacked Dwelling D.R., d on the attached or |Reg. See Spec. and 9. 3,600 sq. ft.
Units are not Chapter Zoning stacked 7. Reg. 8. c. InRM 2.4 and RMA 2.4 zones, the minimum lot area per unit is
permitted in RM 142 KZC. |Map. See units, 5, RMA zone: 2,400 sq. ft.
and RMA 5.0. Otherwise, |Spec. Reg. but 2 side 35' above d. In RM 1.8 and RMA 1.8 zones, the minimum lot area per unit is
none. 1. yards must average 1,800 sq. ft.
equal at building 2. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations
least elevation. and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with
15'. See this use.
Spec. Reg. 3. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding common
6. recreational space requirements for this use.
RMA zone: 4. Except for low density uses, if the subject property is located within
5' the NRH neighborhood, west of Slater Avenue NE and south of NE
100th Street, and if it adjoins a low density zone or a low density
See Gen Reg. 10. use in PLA 17, then landscape category A applies.
5. Development located in the RM 3.6 zone in North Rose Hill, lying
between Slater Avenue NE and 124th Avenue NE, and NE 108th
Place (extended) and approximately NE 113th Place (extended)
shall comply with the following:
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a. Each development shall incorporate at least two acres; and
b. Significant vegetation that provides protection from 1-405 shall be
retained to the maximum extent feasible.

REGULATIONS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Detached, Attached
or Stacked Dwelling

Units
(continued)

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

6. The side yard may be reduced to zero feet if the side of the dwelling
unit is attached to a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot. If one side of a
dwelling unit is so attached and the opposite side is not, the side
that is not attached must provide a minimum side yard of five feet.

7. The rear yard may be reduced to zero feet if the rear of the dwelling
unit is attached to a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot.

8. Where the 25-foot height limitation results solely from an adjoining
low density zone occupied by a school that has been allowed to
increase its height to at least 30 feet, then a structure height of 30
feet above average building elevation is allowed.

9. When a low density use adjoins a detached dwelling unit in a low

density zone, Landscape Category E applies.
10. Residential uses may have an associated private shoreline park

that is commonly owned and used by residents and guests.
11. No structures, other than moorage structures or public access

piers, may be waterward of the ordinary high water mark. See
Chapter 83 KZC.

Church

7
ft

2
[0)

(@)
(0]
S

gl

—_
N

20'

20'

adjoining a
low density
zone other
than RSX,
then 25'
above
average
building
elevation.
Otherwise,
30" above
average
building
elevation.
RMA zone:
35' above
average
building
elevation.

RM zone: If

See
Spec.
Reg. 3.

1 for every 4
people based
on maximum

occupancy load
of worship. See

Spec. Reg. 2.

w N

1. The property must be served by a collector or arterial street.

. No parking is required for day-care or school ancillary to the use.

. If the subject property is located within the NRH neighborhood, west
of Slater Avenue NE and south of NE 100th Street, and if it adjoins
a low density zone or a low density use in PLA 17, then landscape
category A applies.
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
m ) Require MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
« O .
- = Review 425
o @ M Process REQUIRED YARDS g N tCR
© 5 (See Ch. 115) ) S5 13"
% o ' 2 2 %m = m Required
i o S |Heightof |28 g2 o | Parking
1z€ 8§ |Structure| - © o=@ | Spaces
Side Shoreline | & O~ (SeeCh. Special Regulations
nV Front| Property S S 105) (See also General Regulations)
! etback
Line
.040 | Piers, Docks, |See None 30 5 but2 See Chapter Landward B B [None 1. Refer to Chapter 83 KZC for additional regulations.
Boat Lifts and | Chapter See |[sidevyards |83 KZC. of the —The required-30-footfrontya ed
Canopies 83 KZC. also  mustequal ordinary
Serving Spee: |atleast high water
Detached, Reg- |45% mark 30'
Attached or 3- above
Stacked See average
Dwelling Chap |See Chap building
Units 83 83 elevation.
KzZC |KZC RM Zone
30’ above
average
building
elevation.
RMA Zone:
35 above
average
building
elevation.




0-4303
ATTACHMENT A

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
m USE Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
m %) Review
- nNu Process s
2 = REQUIRED YARDS & >8 35
o 3 (See Ch. 115) > S55%c
« V] Lot 5 . T2 O w Required
L Size 2 |Heightofl G & & 0| parki
o | 20 ng
O |Structure S ;= . .
et Spaces Special Regulations
Front!| Side S (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
.050 | School or Day-Care |Within the |7,200 sq. |If this use can 70% |RM zone: See KZC May locate on the subject property only if:
Center NE 85th ft. accommodate 50 or more If adjoining 105.25. a. It will not be materially detrimental to the character of the
Street students or children, then: a low neighborhood in which it is located.
Subarea, density b. Site and building design must minimize adverse impacts on
D.R., 50" 50'on zone other surrounding residential neighborhoods.
Chapter 142 each side than RSX, A six-foot-high fence is required only along the property line adjacent
KZC. then 25' to the outside play areas.
Otherwise, If this use can above Structured play areas must be set back from all property lines as
Process IIA, accommodate 13 to 49 average follows:
Chapter 150 students or children, then: building a. Twenty feet if this use can accommodate 50 or more students or
KZzC. elevation. children.
20' 20'on Otherwise, b. Ten feet if this use can accommodate 13 to 49 students or
each side 30' above children.
average An on-site passenger loading area must be provided. The City shall
See Gen building determine the appropriate size of the loading area on a case-by-case
Reg. 11 elevation. basis, depending on the number of attendees and the extent of the
See Spec. abutting right-of-way improvements. Carpooling, staggered
Reg. 8. loading/unloading time, right-of-way improvements or other means
RMA zone: may be required to reduce traffic impacts on nearby residential uses.
35' above May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
average To reduce impacts on nearby residential uses, hours of operation of
building the use may be limited and parking and passenger loading areas
elevation. relocated.
These uses are subject to the requirements established by the
Department of Social and Health Services (WAC Title 388).
For school use, structure height may be increased, up to 35 feet, if:
a. The school can accommodate 200 or more students; and
b. The required side and rear yards for the portions of the structure
exceeding the basic maximum structure height are increased by
one foot for each additional one foot of structure height; and
c. The increased height is not specifically inconsistent with the
applicable neighborhood plan provisions of the Comprehensive
Plan; and
d. The increased height will not result in a structure that is
incompatible with surrounding uses or improvements.
This special regulation is not effective within the disapproval
jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council.
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.060 | Grocery Store, Drug |Process IIA,
Store, Laundromat, |Chapter 150 |ft.
Dry Cleaners, KZC. Also
Barber Shop, see Chapter
Beauty Shop or 83 KZC for
Shoe Repair Shop |properties in
shoreline
See Spec. Reg. 9. jurisdiction.
.070 [Mini-School or Mini- | Within the
Day-Care NE 85th
Street
Subarea,
DR,

Chapter 142
KzC.
Otherwise,
none.

5'but 2
side yards
must equal
at least
15"

RM zone:
If adjoining
alow
density
zone other
than RSX,
then 25'
above
average
building
elevation.
Otherwise,
30" above
average
building
elevation.

RMA zone:

35' above
average
building
elevation.

1 per each 300
sq. ft. of gross
floor area.

©ONO O AW

©

This use may be permitted only if it is specifically consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan in the proposed location.

May only be permitted if placement, orientation, and scale indicate
this use is primarily intended to serve the immediate residential area.
Must be located on a collector arterial or higher volume right-of-way.
Placement and scale must indicate pedestrian orientation.

Must mitigate traffic impacts on residential neighborhood.

Gross floor area may not exceed 3,000 square feet.

May not be located above the ground floor of a structure.

Hours of operation may be limited to reduce impacts on nearby
residential uses.

. This use is not permitted in an RM zone located within the NE 85th

Street Subarea.

See KZC
105.25.

May locate on the subject property if:

a. It will not be materially detrimental to the character of the
neighborhood in which it is located.

b. Site design must minimize adverse impacts on surrounding
residential neighborhoods.

A six-foot-high fence is required along the property line adjacent to

the outside play areas.

Structured play areas must be set back from all property lines by five

feet.

An on-site passenger loading area may be required depending on

the number of attendees and the extent of the abutting right-of-way

improvements.

To reduce impacts on nearby residential uses, hours of operation of

the use may be limited and parking and passenger loading areas

relocated.

May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.

These uses are subject to the requirements established by the

Department of Social and Health Services (WAC Title 388).
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.080 |Assisted Living Within the 3,600sq.| 20' |RM zone: 10" | 60% |RM zone: D A |1.7 per 1. A facility that provides both independent dwelling units and assisted
Facility (Not NE 85th ft. See |5'but2 If adjoining |See independent living units shall be processed as an assisted living facility.
permitted in RM 5.0 |Street Gen. |side yards a low Spec. unit. 2. If a nursing home use is combined with an assisted living facility use
or RMA 5.0) Subarea, Reg. |must equal density Reg. 6. 1 per assisted in order to provide a continuum of care for residents, the required

D.R, 11. |atleast zone other living unit. review process shall be the least intensive process between the two
Chapter 142 15" than RSX, uses.
KZC. RMA zone: then 25' 3. For density purposes, two assisted living units shall constitute one
Otherwise, 5" above dwelling unit. Total dwelling units may not exceed the number of
none. average stacked dwelling units allowed on the subject property. Through
building Process 1IB, Chapter 152 KZC, up to 1 1/2 times the number of
elevation. stacked dwelling units allowed on the property may be approved if
Otherwise, the following criteria are met:
30" above a. Project is of superior design; and
average b. Project will not create impacts that are substantially different than
building would be created by a permitted multifamily development.
elevation. 4. The assisted living facility shall provide usable recreation space of at
RMA zone: least 100 square feet per unit, in the aggregate, for both assisted
35' above living units and independent dwelling units, with a minimum of 50
average square feet of usable recreation space per unit located outside.
building 5. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations
elevation. and other accessory uses, facilities, and activities associated with
this use.
6. If the subject property is located within the NRH neighborhood, west
of Slater Avenue NE and south of NE 100th Street, and if it adjoins a
low density zone or a low density use in PLA 17, then landscape
category A applies.

.090 | Convalescent Within the 7,200 sq. 10'on 70% C B |1 foreachbed. |[1. Ifanursing home use is combined with an assisted living facility use
Center or Nursing |NE 85th ft. each side See in order to provide a continuum of care for residents, the required
Home Street Spec. review process shall be the least intensive process between the two

Subarea, Reg. 2. uses.
D.R, 2. If the subject property is located within the NRH neighborhood, west
Chapter 142 of Slater Avenue NE and south of NE 100th Street, and if it adjoins a
KZC. low density zone or a low density use in PLA 17, then Landscape
Otherwise, Category A applies.
Process IIA,
Chapter 150
KZC.

.100 | Public Utility Within the  [None 20" |20'on 20' | 70% |RM zone: A B |See KzC 1. Site design must minimize adverse impacts on surrounding
NE 85th See |each side If adjoining |See 105.25. residential neighborhoods.
Street Gen a low Spec. 2. Landscape Category A or B may be required depending on the type
Subarea, Reqg. density Regs. 2 of use on the subject property and the impacts associated with the
D.R., 11 zone other |and 3. use on the nearby uses.
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review process.

.110 |Government Facility | Chapter 142 10' on 10' than RSX, C 3. If the subject property is located within the NRH neighborhood, west
Community Facility |KZC. each side then 25' See of Slater Avenue NE and south of NE 100th Street, and if it adjoins a
Otherwise, above Spec. low density zone or a low density use in PLA 17, then Landscape
Process IIA, average Regs. 2 Category A applies.
Chapter 150 building and 3. 4. One pedestal sign with a readerboard having electronic programming
KZC. elevation. is allowed at a fire station only if:
Otherwise, a. It is a pedestal sign (see Plate 12) having a maximum of 40
30' above square feet of sign area per sign face;
average b. The electronic readerboard is no more than 50 percent of the sign
building area;
elevation. c. Moving graphics and text or video are not part of the sign;
RMA zone: d. The electronic readerboard does not change text and/or images at
35' above a rate less than one every seven seconds and shall be readily
average legible given the text size and the speed limit of the adjacent right-
building of-way;
elevation. e. The electronic readerboard displays messages regarding public
service announcements or City events only;

f. The intensity of the display shall not produce glare that extends to
adjacent properties and the signs shall be equipped with a device
which automatically dims the intensity of the lights during hours of
darkness;

g. The electronic readerboard is turned off between 10:00 p.m. and
6:00 a.m. except during emergencies;

h. It is located to have the least impact on surrounding residential
properties.

If it is determined that the electronic readerboard constitutes a

5. A Community Facility use is not permitted on properties within the
jurisdiction of the Shoreline Management Act. See Chapter 83 KZC.
.120 | Public Park Development standards will be determined on case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for required 1. If any portion of a structure is adjoining a low

density zone, then either:

a. The height of that portion of the structure shall

not exceed 15 feet above average building elevation, or
b. The horizontal length of any facade of that

portion of the structure which is parallel to the boundary of
the low density zone shall not exceed 50 feet.

See KZC 115.30, Distance Between

Structures/Adjacency to Institutional Use, for more details

2. For properties within the jurisdiction of the Shoreline Management
Act, this use may include a public access pier or boardwalk. See

Chapter 83 KZC.
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30.19 User Guide. The charts in KZC 30.25 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in the WD Il zones of the City. Use these charts by reading down the left hand column entitled Use. Once you
locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use.

Section 30.20

Section 30.20 - GENERAL REGULATIONS
The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:

1. Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property.

2. May not use lands waterward of the ordinary high water mark to determine lot size or to calculate allowable density.

3. The required yard abutting an unopened right-of-way shall be a side property rather than a front property line.

4. May also be regulated under the Shoreline Master Program, refer to KZC Chapter 83

Kirkland Zoning Code
1
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IRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

<
T
=Z
L
=
5 2 | Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
g 9 ) Review
H o % | Process
< M w_ REQUIRED YARDS -
o £ o
.m w_m (See Ch. 115) . MW% mwm
& | use g Heightof | 3 2§ & 5
Lot Size Shoreli | Side w Structure |28 o © o
ne Propert| & SOG4 5 i Required
North Setbac |y Line | © RZESS Parking
nV Front ) k S Spaces Special Regulations
(See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
010 | Detached None 12,500  |For , See 5, but | 599, |For properties E A 2.0 per unit. 1. No structure, other than a moorage structure, may be
Dwelling Units sq. ft. hose Chapter |2 side Wwith a minimum waterward of the ordinary high water mark. For the
properti 83 KzC' | yards of 45’ of regulations regarding moorage, see Chapter 83 KZC.
es that must frontage along 2. For this use, only one dwelling unit may be on each lot
conform mm_cm_ ¢ Lake regardless of lot size.
o the M.mﬂmwm Washington, 30’ 3. For properties located south of the Lake Ave W Street
standar OR labove average End park, the required front yard may be decreased to the
. building laverage of the existing front yards on the properties
horelin 5'in elevation. See labutting the subject property along both side property
each ] : . ; . :
e side if Special Reg 11 lines even if the required shoreline setback is not met.
etback Spec Otherwise, 25' 4. The dimensions of any required yard, other than as
require Reg 5 above average specifically listed, will be determined on a case-by-case
ments is met. building basis, unless otherwise specified in this section. The City
establis elevation will use the setback for this use in RS zones as a guide
hed in for this use.
Chapter 5. The gross floor area of any floor above the first story at
83 KZC, street or vehicular access easement level shall be
either: reduced by a minimum of 15% of the floor area of the first
a. 10’ story, subject to the following conditions:
r a. The structure must conform to the standard shoreline
b. The setback requirements established in Chapter 83 KZC, or
average las otherwise approved under the shoreline setback
f the reduction provisions established in Section 83.380 KZC.
existing b. The required floor area reductions shall be
ront incorporated along the entire length of the facade of one
ards on or both facades facing the side property lines in order to
he provide separation between neighboring residences..
properti le.d. This provision shall ret-apply-to-residences-that-doe
s . I . only
abutting lapplyif a residence has more than one story above the
he street or vehicular access easement_level, as measured
subject lat the midpoint of the frontage of the subject property on
property the abutting right-of-way (Plate 36).
o the d.c. Fhecalculationofgrossfloorareashallapphy-the
isi i i -4 Uncovered

Kirkland Zoning Code

2
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

" m Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
5\ ) Review
8 M Process
m w_ REQUIRED YARDS o & >5
o
= | use m (See Ch. 115) ° W WM ,W m_
3 @ Heightof | & 80| 8§
Lot Size Seuth |Shoreli |Side m Structure | £ w <o Required
Proper |ne Propert 4179 2n )
Nerth ty Line|Setbac |y Line © 0~ Parking
nv Front |Preper| “q o | kHigh 2 Spaces Special Regulations
ty-tine Proper |Water (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
ty Line|=#e
north decks with solid railings located along the side
and property lines on the upper floors and covered decks
outh. shall be included in gross floor area calculation.
6. On corner lots with two required front yards, one may
Otherwi be reduced to the average of the front yards for the two
|se,20 ladjoining properties fronting the same street as the front
See yard to be reduced. The applicant may select which front
Spec. lyard will be reduced (see Plate 24). The front required
Reg. 3, yard provisions shall not apply to public street ends
6,7, located west of Waverly Way, which shall be regulated as
and 11, a side yard.

= 7. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding
home occupations and other accessory uses, facilities
land activities associated with this use.

8. Garages shall comply with the requirements of KZC
115.43, including required front yard. These requirements
lare not effective within the disapproval jurisdiction of the
Houghton Community Council. _
9. The required yard along the east side of the vehicular
laccess easements known as 5" Ave W or Lake Avenue
West is 0O feet.

10. The required yard along the west side of the

ehicular access easements known as 5" Ave W or Lake
IAvenue West is either 5 feet or the average of the existing
rear yards on the properties abutting the subject property
lto the north and south. The garage shall be located to
comply with the provisions for parking pads contained in
KZC Section 105.47.

11. For the increase in height, all structures must
iconform to the standard shoreline setback requirements
established in Chapter 83 KZC, or as otherwise approved
under the shoreline setback reduction provisions
lestablished in Section 83.380 KZC.

12. At the northern terminus of the 5™ Ave West vehicular
laccess easement, the average parcel depth shall be

Kirkland Zoning Code
3
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
2 | Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
& ) Review
; =
o < Process
M 3 REQUIRED YARDS -
o n_._w (See Ch. 115) o v,mm W 8
o x o . S5 |
& | use W Heightof | 3 2§ & 5
Lot Size South |Shoreli Side o Structure |28 o © o
@ Proper |1 Propert| & SO03 > $ | Required
Notth || e | Setbac |y Line O 19~ Parking
nV Front |Proper|™ _. k o ) .
) Side - Spaces Special Regulations
E (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
tytine
measured from the ordinary high water mark to the public
pedestrian access easement providing access to Waverly
Beach Park.
020 See None 5 See Chapter 83| E See None Refer to Chapter 83 KZC for additional regulations.
Piers, docks, |Chapter 83 Landward-of the i KZClandward Spee- g
boat lifts and |KZC yards lof the High Reg. 8.
canopies Imust ;
serving lequal-at
Detached 20° & 40 --  feast
Dwelling Unit 5%
A ‘ Y .
-~ 10’ 10’ -
See Chapter 83 KZC
030 | Public Utility  |Process IIA,| None 20’ 200 20’ 5, but 2| 70% 25 above A B |See KZC 105.25.]1. Site design must minimize adverse impacts on
Chapter 150 - - side average surrounding residential neighborhoods.
KzC. 20 40+ | 10 ards building

Kirkland Zoning Code
4



0-4303
ATTACHMENT A

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

" m Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
5\ ) Review
8 M Process
m w_ REQUIRED YARDS o A >5
o

5 | USE 2 (See Ch. 115) " & w,g. S m_
3 & g Height of m 26 m 5

@ Lot Size Seuth |Shoreli |Side g Structure | £ w <o Required

Proper|ne Propert nnw -0 2 p a )
Nort ty LineSetbac |y Line | = 0~ Parking
nv Front |Preper| “q o | kHigh 2 Spaces Special Regulations
ty-tine (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)

.040 |Government must elevation C 2. If any portion of a structure is adjoining a detached
Facility equal at See dwelling unit in a low density zone, then either:
Community least 15' Spec. a. The height of that portion of the structure shall not
Facility Reg. 4. lexceed 15 feet above average building elevation, or

b. The maximum horizontal facade shall not exceed 50

feet.

See KZC 115.30, Distance Between

Structures/Adjacency to Institutional Use, for more details.

3. f-either a-north-property-line-yard-or-the south-property

willberegulated-as-a-frontyard—The dimension of any

required yard, other than as specifically listed, will be
determined on a case-by-case basis. The City will use the
setback for this use in RS zones as a guide.

4. Landscape Category A or B may be required
depending on the type of use on the subject property
and the impacts associated with the use on nearby
uses

050 | Public Park Development standards will be determined on a case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for required review process. 1. If any portion of a structure is adjoining a low density

zone, then either:

a. The height of that portion of the structure shall not
lexceed 15 feet above average building elevation, or

b. The horizontal length of any facade of that portion of
the structure which is parallel to the boundary of the low
density zone shall not exceed 50 feet.

See KZC 115.30, Distance Between
Structures/Adjacency to Institutional Use, for more details.

IMaster Plan.

3. This use may include a public access pier or
boardwalk. See KZC-30-15-030Chapter 83 KZC for
regulations regarding these uses.

Kirkland Zoning Code
5
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<60.24 User Guide. The charts in KZC 60.27 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in Planned Area 3B, including sub-zones. Use these charts by reading
down the left hand column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use.

ATTACHMENT

Section 60.25

Section 60.25 - GENERAL REGULATIONS
The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:

1. Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property.

2. Developments creating four or more new dwelling units shall provide at least 10 percent of the units as affordable housing units as defined in Chapter 5
KZC. Two additional units may be constructed for each affordable housing unit provided. In such cases, the minimum lot size listed in the Use Regulations
shall be used to establish the base number of units allowed on the site, but shall not limit the size of individual lots. See Chapter 112 KZC for additional
affordable housing incentives and requirements.

3. The required 30-foot front yard may be reduced, subject to all of the following conditions:

a. The existing primary structure does not conform to the minimum shoreline setback standard;

b. The proposed complete replacement or replacement of portion of the existing primary structure comply with the minimum required shoreline setback
established under the provisions of KZC Chapter 83, or as otherwise approved under the shoreline setback reduction provisions established in
KZC 83.380;

c. The front yard for the complete replacement or the portion of replacement may be reduced one (1) foot for each one (1) foot of the shoreline setback that
is increased in dimension from the setback of the existing non conforming primary structure, provided that subsection 3.d below is met; and

d. Within the front yard, each portion of the primary structure that is replaced is setback from the front property line by a distance greater than
or equal to the maximum height of that portion above the front property line.

4. The required 30-foot front yard may be reduced one foot for each foot of this yard that is developed as a public use area if:

a. Within 30 feet of the front property line, each portion of a structure is setback from the front property line by a distance greater than or equal to the height of
that portion above the front property line; and

b. Substantially, the entire width of this yard (from north to south property lines) is developed as a public use area; and

c. The design of the public use area is specifically approved by the City.

(Does not apply to Public Access Pier, or Boardwalk, Meerage-Facility for-One-or Two-Boats-and or Public Access Facility; Boat launch; Piers, Docks, Boat lifts

and Canopies serving Detached Dwelling Unit; Piers, Docks, Boat lifts and Canopies serving Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units; Public Park-uses;

Public Utility uses; Boat Launch; or Water Taxi).

5 A <_m<< corridor must be Bm_:”m_sma across 30 Umﬁom:, of the w<mqm@m vmqom_ width.

% 6. May not use lands waterward of the high waterline water mark to determine lot size or to calculate allowable density.

8.7. May also be regulated under the Shoreline Master Program, KMCFitle-24.Refer to Chapter 83 KZC.

Kirkland Zoning Code
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ATTACHMENT A

w DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
T
W. M Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
o 2 Review . A >
© Q Process |-°t Size REQUIRED YARDS o T mum Required
S USE| ¥ v (See Ch. 115) W © S . m =| Parking
3 Front | Nerth | South High g Height of 3 mM SS) Spaces
% @ Property ; nnw m:cooz:m g % d 5 3 (See Ch. i i
_”v y Line [ Shorelin oz 4T Yo2q Special Regulations
Line e S @ 105) (See also General Regulations)
Setback
.010 | Detached None 3,600 sa. 30" Fhe 10 Fhe 80% |30’ above E A [2.0 per unit. 1. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupa-
Dwelling Units ft. See greater 5 but greaterof: average tions and other accessory uses, facilities and activities
Gen. ©F ; a-15' or building associated with this use.
Regs. @1556F WO B 15%of elevation. .
5 1-1/2 side  the-aver This provi- %?%%%%@r&ﬁ@.@@ﬂr&
tirmes yards @ge-par sion may %%%%?Fm%nﬁ@ﬁ%
the must cel-depth- .:9 be var- Washington-Blvd-
gw@rhlg —_— ﬁ ied
the equal  chapter .
primary 15 83 KZC
structure
abeve
average
o
elevatie
A-FRIALS
10",
The minimum dimension of any yard,
other than those listed, is 5'.
See General Regulations

Kirkland Zoning Code
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ATTACHMENT A

W DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

A_N_ M Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS

S 5 Review . o 25

© 0 Process |0t Sizé REQUIRED YARDS o o >»6& §9S| Required

S | USE| W (See Ch. 115) s 5o e | Parking

o v = D o

w Front | Nerth South High > Heiaht of m m M Oa ° Spaces

5} } o[Height o dc @ ; ;

» Propert | Property |Waterline Olsiructure <O 928 (See Ch. Special Regulations

y Line |Shoreline ° n = 105) (See also General Regulations)
Line Setback -
.020 (Attached or  [Process 13600 5q. 30" The 10 SeeSpee:80% |30 gpove [P A 2.0 perunit.  |1. Chapter 83 KZC contains regulations regarding public pedestrian
Stacked Mﬂm or ft. per unit greater 5' but Ret+- average walkways.
Dwelling Units p of: The building i
152 KzC. a15.or WO gregterof: elevation.

1030 [Hotel or Motel None b-4-H2  side a-—15.oF See Special | B E 1 per each
a&mm#& yards b-15%of m_»m@c_m:o: room.
f% must 44 '
primary equal  pareel public-uses-areas-
structure 15 depth- 2. Structure height may be increased to 35 feet above average
above See building elevation if the increase does not impair views of the
average Chapter 83 lake from properties east of Lake Washington Boulevard; and
wEEﬁ@ KzZC a. The increase is offset by a view corridor that is superior to
elevation that required by the General Regulations; or
FRuS b. The increase is offset by maintaining comparable portions of
10~ the structure lower than 30 feet above average building
See elevation.
Spee- i
Reg. 7

The minimum dimension of any yard,
other than those listed, is 5 iy Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home
See General Regulations occupations and other accessory uses, facilities and activities
associated with this use.

4.5. The hotel or motel use may include ancillary meeting and
conference facilities for the resident clientele and guests of
residents, but not the general public.

5.8. The hotel or motel use may not include restaurant, retail,
or office uses.

6. % For attached or stacked dwelling units, this yard may be
reduced to zero feet if the side of the dwelling unit is attached to
a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot. If one side of a dwelling unit is
so attached and the opposite side is not, the side that is not
attached must provide the otherwise applicable minimum
required yard.

Kirkland Zoning Code
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0-4303
ATTACHMENT A

W DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
T
W. M Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
o 2 Review . A >
© Q Process |-°t Size REQUIRED YARDS o T muum Required
S |USE|lxo» (See Ch. 115) g So o .
= Front [ Nerth | South High nrw 8 gcC m G Parking
m @ Propert | Property |Waterline| S m_ﬂm_osﬁ of | £ Sqcg w_omomm . .
_”v ¥ Line | Shorelin C|structure) o = 0l @ gy (See Ch. Special Regulations
Line e S @ 105) (See also General Regulations)
Setback
Assisted  [Process IIB,[3,600sq. | 30" The 100 TFhe 80% [30" above D A |2.0 perinde- |1. A facility that provides both independent dwelling units and
Living Facility (Chapter 152t greater 5 byt greaterof: average pendent unit. assisted living units shall be processed as an assisted living
KzC. of: a—15. or building 1 per assisted facility.
a—15' or two  p_ 450 of elevation. living unit. 2. For density purposes, two assisted living units shall constitute
b4-12 side  theaver- one dwelling unit. Total dwelling units may not exceed the
times the ards 2ge number of stacked dwelling units allowed on the subject
heightof parcel property. Through Process 11B, Chapter 152 KZC, up to 1 1/2
the must depth. times the number of stacked dwelling units allowed on the
primary m;mm_ See mcm_.mQ property may be approved if the following criteria are
structure ' Cha met:
abeve M|MME a. Project is of superior design; and
average - b. Project will not create impacts that are substantially different
building than would be created by a permitted multifamily
elevation development.
minus-10 3. A nursing home use may be permitted as part of an assisted
The minimum dimension of any yard, __<:.6 facility use _:.oamﬂ to 08<Em.m continuum of care for
other than those listed. is 5'. Bm_a.m:ﬁm. If a nursing home use is _:o_c.ama, the ﬁo__0<.<_:@
’ parking standard shall apply to the nursing home portion of the
See General Regulations facility:
a. One parking stall shall be provided for each bed.
4. Mustprovide-public-pedestirian-acee om-therigh
—Chapter 83 KZC contains regulations regarding public pedestrian
walkways.

Kirkland Zoning Code
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ATTACHMENT A

w DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
W. _m Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
o 3 Review o _ 3358 i
© o Process REQUIRED YARDS e Q >c W,m Required
S | USE| ¥, (See Ch. 115) S S S & | Parking
S Nerth South High W Heiaht of .m mﬁm ©9Q Spaces
@ L r ; QiHeghtor| s 5 q c 3 i i
N Propert | Property |Waterline w Structure | S o g =X (See Ch. Special mm@c_mzo:m.
y Line |Shoreline 1) n = 105) (See also General Regulations)
Line Setback -
Public Access |S€€ \Waterward-of-the-High-\Waterline .. |Pierdecks See KZC 1. Refer to Chapter 83 KZC for additional regulations.
Pier or Chapter 83 may-notbe 105.25. . o .
Boardwalk, or [KZC 10 10 Bmw_no.mrmr ’ ’
Public Access - 24-above
Facility. mean-sea
See-Special-Regulation-&- ;
ng-beards
See Chapter 83 KZC. and-similar
features
may-hretbe
more-than
3labove
the-deck
See Chapter 83 KZC

Kirkland Zoning Code
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ATTACHMENT A

W DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
=
N M Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
5 2 Review . >~
O - L O
© USE D Process | Ot S1z REQUIRED YARDS A 2 »8 55| Required
S x v (See Ch. 115) 4 So o .
= Front | Nerth | South High o 2 8¢ m &) Parking
5 ron g . o
0] @ Propert | Property |Waterline @ Height of S % & < 3 Mbmo%M ) )
« _”v ¥ Line | Shorelin o |Structure| o~ ¢ 20 (See Ch. Special Regulations
Line e S 105) (See also General Regulations)
Setback
Meorage Nene None Waterward of the High Waterline 80% [Pierdecks - [See None 1. Refer to Chapter 83 KZC for additional regulations.
Facility for See __ |maynotbe Spee: ; ;
One-orfwo Chapter 83 - ' ' - Ba_nm.mrmb\ Reg:
Beats: |kzc 10 10 24’ above 9.
See Special mean-sea
Piers, Docks ing-boards
Boatlifts and n-addition-no-moorage-structure-may and-similar
Canopies be-within— features
Serving . i : Fay-notbe
Detached b—25"of anothermoorage-structure-not more-than
Dwelling Unit. on-the-subject-property- 3-abeve
the-deck:

See Chapter 83 KZC.

See Chapter 83 KZC.

Kirkland Zoning Code
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ATTACHMENT A

W DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
N w Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
Q Review . EEas .
3 B | process |Lot Size REQUIRED YARDS o 2 ~4 53| Required
S | USE| & %) (See Ch. 115) ® S S & | Parking
S g 3EYSO Spaces
o] Front | Nerth | South High 3lHeightof| € 8 ¢ 2 o . .
& Propert | Property |Waterline O g SOds5a| (SeecCh. Special Regulations
_Hv ¥ Line |Shoreline ° Structure Sl ? e 105) (See also General Regulations)
Line Setback -

.070 |.-General Process-HB; |None, Landward-of the High-Waterline

g
|

1. Refer to Chapter 83 KZC for additional regulations.

Moorage Chapter but-must - |oHtheHigh shps 1—No-structures-other than-moorage-structures-or public-access
Piers, Docks, |See least100:[ 3¢ wwﬁ 0 Mow@“mmm 30-above
Boat Lifts and |Chapter 83 [feetof of: strue- average
Canopies KzC frontage 215 or ture 0" building
Serving on-Lake e Eorother clovation-
Detached Washing- b2 struc- Waterward
Attached, or ton times-the tures. of-the High
Stacked height of the Waterline;
Dwelling the-pri- greater Dock-and
Units. mary of: Pierdecks

structure 45 may-Rotbe

above a—365or more-than

average b—15% 24" above

building ofthe e lovo

elevation average

minus parcel

10n depth.
: ik Wt
See Chapter 83 KZC.
~ T

Kirkland Zoning Code
7



0-4303
ATTACHMENT A

W DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
=
W. M Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
) 2 Review ) >~
O - L O
© % Process Lot Size REQUIRED YARDS o e W% nnuum Required
5 USE| x v (See Ch. 115) 2 © ST Parking
—_ 1 B o
= Front | Nerth | South High Q. 2280
o ; > = Spaces
2 @ Propert | Property |Waterline S M%_@:H of &S & < ® Awwm ch . .
_”v y Line | Shorelin o |Structure| 1~ ¢ .Qmudmw : Special Regulations
Line e S 105) (See also General Regulations)
Setback
.070 |General
goﬁm@m
Facility
{continued)
Piers, Docks
Boat Lifts and
Canopies
Serving
Detached
Attached, or
Stacked
Dwelling Units
See Chapter 83 KZC

Kirkland Zoning Code
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ATTACHMENT A

Waterward of the Ordinary High Water

Mark: See Chapter 83 KZC

W DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
N % |Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
o 3 Review . o oo .
© o Process Lot Size REQUIRED YARDS ] o >o| 59| Required
S | USE| W (See Ch. 115) @ S S & | Parking
S Front | Nerth South High > Heiaht of 2 m M °9 Spaces
@ L r ; S|neghto dc$ i i
N Propert | Property |Waterline Olsiructure 8O ¢ =X (See Ch. Special mm@c_mzo:m.
y Line |Shoreline ° S~ 105) (See also General Regulations)
Line Setback -
Marina Landward of the Ordinary High Water 80% [Landward of B [ mm_. each 2 Refer to Chapter 83 KZC for additional regulations.
Mark the ordinary lips Structure height may be increased to 35 feet above average
high water building elevation if the increase does not impair views of the
B0’ - 5,but2 See mark, 30’ lake from properties east of Lake Washington Boulevard; and
See Gen. side Chapter above a. The increase is offset by a view corridor that is superior to
Regs. yards 83 KZC average that required by the General Regulations.
must building The following accessory components are allowed if approved
equal at elevation. through Process 1I1B, Chapter 152 KZC:
least 15 ISee also a. Boat and motor sales leasing;
ISpec. Reg. b. Boat and motor repair and service if;
2. 1) This activity is conducted on dry land and either totally

within a building or totally sight screened from
adjoining property and the right-of-way; and
2) All dry land motor testing is conducted within a
building.
c. Meeting and special events rooms.
d. Gas and oil sale for boats, if:
1) Storage tanks are underground and on dry land; and
2) The use has facilities to contain and clean up gas and
oil spills; May have an overwater shed that is not more
than 50 square feet and 10 feet high as measured
from the deck.

Kirkland Zoning Code
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0-4303
ATTACHMENT A

w DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

=
W. M Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS

; 2 Review . >~
O - L O
© o Process |0t Size REQUIRED YARDS o 2 >4s S| Required
c | USE| @ »n (See Ch. 115) 2 Ts o .
o South - 5 3 %m = muv Parking
= Front | Nerth ou High . T = (@]
O > Spaces
3} @ Propert | Property |Waterline @ Height of g % g < 3 mb ch ) )
« _”v ¥ Line | Shorelin o |Structure| o~ ¢ 20 (See Ch. Special Regulations
Line e S 105) (See also General Regulations)
Setback
Public Park Development standards will be determined on a case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for required review 1. This use may include a public access pier, boardwalk, or public
process. access facility. See the specific listing in this zone and Chapter

83 KZC for regulations regarding these uses.

2. This may include swimming beaches or other public recreational
uses. See Chapter 83 KZC for requlations regarding these
uses.

May also be regulated under the Shoreline Master Program, refer to Chapter 83 KZC.

Kirkland Zoning Code
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ATTACHMENT A

MINOR AMENDMENTS TO CHAPTERS 135, 140 and 160

Chapter 135 - AMENDMENTS TO THE TEXT OF THE ZONING CODE

Sections:

135.05 User Guide

135.10 Applicable Process

135.15 Initiation of Proposals

135.20 Threshold Determination for Citizen-Initiated Proposals

135.25 Criteria for Amending the Text of the Zoning Code

135.30 Moratoria and Interim Land Use Regulations

135.35 Response to a Court or Growth Management Hearings Board Appeal or Decision

135.10 Applicable Process

The City generally will use Process IV described in Chapter 160 KZC to review and decide
upon a proposal to amend the text of this code. However, some minor Zoning Code
amendments will be reviewed under an abbreviated process. The abbreviated Process IVA
is described in Chapter 161 KZC. Process IVA is used for proposals which are not
controversial and do not need extensive policy study.

A proposal to amend Chapters 83 and 141 requires formal review and approval by the
Washington State Department of Ecology as described in Chapter 160.

135.25 Criteria for Amending the Text of the Zoning Code

The City may amend the text of this code only if it finds that:

1.

>

The proposed amendment is consistent with the applicable provisions of the
Comprehensive Plan; and

The proposed amendment bears a substantial relation to public health, safety, or welfare;
and

The proposed amendment is in the best interest of the residents of Kirkland and

When applicable, the proposed amendment is consistent with the Shoreline Management
Act and the City’s adopted shoreline master program.

No changes to Sections 135. 05, 135.15 through 135.20 or 135.20 through 135.35

Chapter 140 - AMENDMENTS TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Sections:

140.05 User Guide

140.10 Applicable Process

140.15 Initiation of Proposals

140.20 Threshold Determination for Citizen-Initiated Proposals

140.25 Factors to Consider in Approving an Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan



http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc135.html#135.05
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc135.html#135.10
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc135.html#135.15
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc135.html#135.20
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc135.html#135.25
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc135.html#135.30
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc135.html#135.35
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc161.html#161
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc140.html#140.05
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc140.html#140.10
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc140.html#140.15
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc140.html#140.20
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc140.html#140.25
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140.10 Applicable Process

The City will use Process IV described in Chapter 160 KZC to review and decide upon a
proposal to amend the Comprehensive Plan.

A proposal to amend the Shoreline Area Chapter of the Comprehensive Plan requires formal
review and approval by the Washington State Department of Ecology as described in Chapter
160.

140.30 Criteria for Amending the Comprehensive Plan
The City may amend the Comprehensive Plan only if it finds that:

1.  The amendment must be consistent with the Growth Management Act.
2. The amendment must be consistent with the countywide planning policies.

3. The amendment must not be in conflict with other goals, policies, and provisions of the
Kirkland Comprehensive Plan.

4. The amendment will result in long-term benefits to the community as a whole, and is in
the best interest of the community.

5. When applicable, the proposed amendment must be consistent with the Shoreline
Management Act and the City’s adopted shoreline master program.

No changes to Sections 140.05, 140.15 through 140.25 and 140.35 through 140.45

Chapter 160 — PROCESS IV

Sections:

160.05 User Guide

160.15 Initiation of Proposals

160.20 Compliance with SEPA

160.25 Threshold Review

160.35 Official File

160.40 Notice

160.45 Staff Report

160.50 Community Council Proceeding

160.55 Public Hearing

160.60 Material To Be Considered

160.65 Electronic Sound Recordings

160.70 Public Comments and Participation at the Hearing
160.75 Continuation of the Hearing

160.80 Planning Commission Action

160.85 Planning Commission Report to City Council
160.90 Publication and Effect



http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc140.html#140.30
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc140.html#140.35
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc140.html#140.40
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc140.html#140.45
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.05
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.15
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.20
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.25
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.35
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.40
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.45
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.50
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.55
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.60
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.65
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.70
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.75
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.80
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.85
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.90
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160.95 Jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council
160.100 Jurisdiction of the Washington State Department of Ecology

No change to 160.05 through 160.95

160.100 Jurisdiction of the Washington State Department of Ecology

The Washington State Department of Ecology is authorized under the authority of the
Shoreline Management Act of RCW Chapter 90.58 and WAC Chapter 173-26 to approve,
deny or propose modifications to the City’s shoreline master program (SMP). The City’'s SMP
includes the Shoreline Area chapter of the Comprehensive Plan and Chapters 83 and 141
KZC. For these components of the SMP, the City Council shall take action pursuant to KZC
165.85 and then direct the Planning Official to forward the amended SMP _components to the
Department of Ecology for formal review and final approval.



http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.95
http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC_html/kzc160.html#160.95

PUBLICATION SUMMARY
OF ORDINANCE NO. 4303

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ADOPTING
MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS TO ORDINANCE NO. 3719, THE
KIRKLAND ZONING ORDINANCE, AND MAKING THE ZONING
ORDINANCE COMPATIBLE WITH SHORELINE MASTER PROGRAM AS
AMENDED.

Section 1. Adopts various amendments to the Kirkland
Zoning Code which make the Zoning Code compatible with the
Shoreline Master Program as amended.

Section 2. Provides a severability clause for the Ordinance.

Section 3. Authorizes publication of the Ordinance by
summary, which summary is approved by the City Council pursuant to
Section 1.08.017 Kirkland Municipal Code and establishes the effective
date as five days from and after passage by the Kirkland City Council.

Section 4. Provides that a certified copy of the Ordinance
shall be provided to the King County Department of Assessments.

The full text of this Ordinance will be mailed without charge to
any person upon request made to the City Clerk for the City of
Kirkland. The Ordinance was passed by the Kirkland City Council at its
meeting on the 7th day of June, 2011.

I certify that the foregoing is a summary of Ordinance 4303
approved by the Kirkland City Council for summary publication.

HLX:A/J (‘r%')'\fr(f.dﬂ_.d]’\—/
Terk

City C
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